
Agenda Item # 3K-1 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: July 10, 2012 Consent [X] Regular [] 
Public Hearing [] 

Department: Water Utilities Department 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: A) an Agreement with the U.S. 
Navy to provide potable water and sanitary sewer service at the Navy Operational Support 
Center (Agreement); B) an Amendment to the Agreement correcting the facility location; and 
C) an Amendment of Solicitation/Modification of Contract to terminate the previous agreement 
that expired on March 1, 2012 (Closeout Modification). 

Summary: The Agreement sets forth the terms and conditions for the provision of water and 
sewer services for facilities at the Navy Operational Support Center (NOSC) located at 1227 
Marine Drive, in West Palm Beach, Florida, which is used by U.S. Navy Reserve personnel to 
conduct drills at the facility. Execution of the proposed Agreement is required for NOSC to 
purchase these services. The proposed Agreement is for the next ten (10) years, with a 
retroactive commencement date of March 1, 2012 through February 28, 2022. The rates, fees, 
and charges for the services are specified in the Uniform Policy and Procedure Manual 
(UPAP) under 6.6.2. Monthly Customer Fees for Non-Residential Customers. The Agreement 
submitted by the U.S. Navy listed the location of the service site as Hialeah, FL instead of 
West Palm Beach, FL. This error is corrected in the Amendment. In addition, Navy 
procedures require the execution of the Closeout Modification to terminate the Agreement. 
District 7 (MJ) 

Background and Justification: The facility is used by U.S. Navy Reserve personnel to 
conduct drills which are vital to the security of our Nation. WUD will provide water service 
according to the SOWA and receive, carry, treat and dispose of sanitary sewage at the NOSC 
for the same rate as all Non-Residential Customers. The NOSC will purchase these services 
provided by the WUD. As the previous Agreement expired on March 1, 2012, the retroactive 
commencement date of this Agreement is March 1, 2012, and will expire on February 28, 
2022. WUD will not be held liable for any service interruptions at the facility, when limited or 
restricted due to National Security, and requested by the NOSC. The NOSC will notify WUD at 
least 30 days in advance of any modifications or changes of service which may be necessary. 

Attachments: 
1. Location Map 
2. Four (4) Original Agreements 
3. Four (4) Original Amendments 
4. Four (4) Original Closeout Modifications 

Recommended By: .~~-
Department Director 

CP/z-1 /1-z_ 
6'.te 

Recommended By: /~,/'.~--~4--A)~~w----· -
C AssistantCountlkmtor 

1, l21PJ1~ 
IDat 



- --~-----------~--~~ 

II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 

Capital Expenditures 
External Revenues 
Operating Expenses 
In-Kind Match County 

0 0 0 0 0 
( $10,000.00' ($10,000.00) ($10,000.00) ($10,000.00) ( $10,0-00.00) 

Q Q Q Q Q 
Q Q O Q Q 

NET FISCAL IMPACT 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS 
(Cumulative) 

( s10,ooo.oo) ( s10,ooo.oo) ( s10,ooo.0Q) ( s10,ooo.0Q) (s10,ooo.oo) 

Q Q Q Q Q 

Budget Account No.: Fund 4000 Dept 720 Unit 4200 Rsrc 4374 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes No X 

Reporting Category N/A 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

NOSC will pay an estimated $10,000 each year for water services at their facility in 
Palm Beach County. 

C. Department Fiscal Review: 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments: 

11 tr 

B. Legal sufficiency: 

'-- I 

~\1P~\,}," 
,-k.. c Io sc. o .rt-- f\'fi) J,\hc "'k,"' 
µ; {~ ft f""-~r...:-fc t"L, 

' fn t) rvJ~ 1)r(l~~ v--1/ 

C. Other Department Review: 
-(L... (V Av.y . 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 



Palm Beach County 

Legend 
P.B.C.W.U.O, SA 

• • • • · Mandatory Reclaimed SA 

- - • Palm Beach County Limits * Administration 

Ill Water Reclaimation Facility 

• Waler Treatment Facility 

(;) WeHand• 

8 
HOT TO £CALI! 

.a, 
C 
:::, 
0 
u 
~ 

'Q 
C 

£ 

-:"::~--:~-~ •• ~.~ -~·- ~--~-~--..-: 91!_ -•:-- ~._-..-. -. _ _ Martin Coun 

!", 
'·--,: 

jl..J '-~ 
,J '•' J '·,, 

. ;, . ,, ' ,, 

' ;:,,.._q' J / "Z::>} -~- . 

~" --~ 
'\:'.•, 
~ ~7· -~ri~ // 

', " ,' 

. '\ 
~

, l ~\_._ 

\.<.i 
\:" 
\ 

l '\ 

i \\ 
\ 

I \·. \ ~ 
\ \ 
\ ' 

\\... \ 
\, 

'\\ 
\,s 

\'.: .• 
~ 

, ----------------·- --- ------ \ ---- - - - -- - - - - - - ~ '\ -----___ -•- --~;;,:a~ ~ounty 

~ 
~ 
(") 
::::,-
3 
(I) 
:::l -...i. 



Attachment 2 

\ 

lPAGElOF 13 ORDER FOR SUPPLIES OR SERVICES i 

I, CONTRACT(PURCH.ORDER/ 2.DEL!VERY ORDER/ CALL NO. 3.DATE OF ORDER/CALL 4.REQJPURCll,REQUESTNO. 5.~RlORITY 
AGREEMENTNO. (ITYYMMMDD} 

N69450-12-M-0015 2012 Mar 01 

6. ISSUED BY CODE I N69450 7. ADMlNIST ERED BY (if other than 6) CODE I 
NAVFAC SOUTHEAST 8. DELIVERY FOB 
ACQ CORE UTILITIES 

SEE ITEM$ @ DESTlNATfO}j BLDG 903, l'O BOX 30 
JACKSONVILLE FL n212,0030 0 OTHER. 

(See .. Sclletlule if other) 

9. CONTRACt'olt CODEl1RFV4 FACILITY I 10.DEL:IVliR'TO FOB POJNTBY (D~~) 11.MARK lfBUSIN•ESS IS 

COUNTY OF, PALM BEACH 
(YITTMMMDD) §'""' SEE SCHEDULE S,MALL NAME '301 N OLIVE AVE 

ANQ WEST PALM BEACH FL 33401-4705 ll.DISCOUNTTE~S DlSADYANTAGED 

/IODRESS WOMEN-OWN·£D 

13. MAIL!NVO.ICES TO THS ADDRE$SJN BL.OCK 

See.Section G. 

14. SHIP 1'0 CODEI 15, J>AYMENT WILL BEM:ADBBY CODEj'tf6B732 

D F AS•C LE.YELAND, NORFOLK Ai;:,cou NTS l'AY~B_LE MARKALL 
SEE SCHEDULE PO BOX 99B022 PACKAGcES AND 

CLEVELAND OH--441S:9 PAPERSWIIB 
i iDENTIFIC.~11p N 

NUMilERS.'IN 
BLOCKS 1 AND 2. 

16. DELIVERY/ Tltis·~h1ll:~et';Y order/Call isJisue-d on anoth'ClrG-ove.mmcnt a.genoy .orin il,ecordai;icc with and subj.t.ct to.tc-lm1ran·d·'~On.d·itionli ofabove.nu:mbered e~ontr.a.et.-
TYPE CALL 

OF PURCHASE X. 
~c~rcnc~yourquo~ dated 

ORDER ;fu..riri.f.hJh·e·.·i,1toWing,on tenh5 SJieCi:fied:he'~i~. REF: 

ACCEPTANCE. THE CONTRACTOR HEREBY ACCEPTS TltE OFFER REPRESENTED J3Y THE NUMBERED PURCHASE 
ORDER ASlT MAY PREVIOUSLY l:IAVE BE;F,N 010SNOW MODIFJED,SUBJECT 'TO.ALL. dF THE TERMS . 
AND CONDITIONS SET FORTH, AND AGREES TO PERFORM THE SAME. 

( 
NAME OF CONTRACT.OR SIGNAtURE TYPED NAME AND TITLE DATE. SION.ED 

@1nhi1 box is marked., suppJier m.~t sip Accetit~nce ~d-return the fo1lowing,number of copies: 1 
(ITITMMMDD.) 

17. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DAT Al LOCAL USE 

18. lTE-M NO. 19. !,CHEtiULE 01' SUPPLI;ES/ SERV'iCES 20 .. QUAN'rlTY 
ORbERE-D/ 2,1. UNIT 22. UNIT PIUCE 23., . .AMOUNT 

ACCEPTED" 

""CC C·t"Licn-111 C: 

24;0NnED~ 
• If qua·nttt)' acc•pled by th~ Go:nrn..!rftm-fj!l-liUl;l,,i.t. 

Te,L: :/Jt · 25.TOTAL $100,000.00,EST 
quant(f)I arti,r~d, tndicat, byX.. lf.dtfft.renr,·tn..ler a.ctua.{· C.>!AIL: 26. 
(JUa~,tfry P.ccept.1d h_e.low q~antity·~rdefer! trnd-~n_~ircle. BY·: (:QN!nltMlT.'.tN'G•/ ORDEJllN.tl QFF~CER DIFFERENG.E.~ 

27a. QUANTITY IN COLUMN 20 HAS BEEN - ! 

OrnsPECTED • RECEIVED • ACCE1'1ED,AND CONFdRM'S'To THE 
CONTRACT EXCEPT AS NOTED 

b. SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED GOVERNMENT REPRESENTATIVE c. DAT·E d.. PRJNTED NAME AND TITLE OF AUTHORIZED 
{imfilMMDiij GOVERNMENT REPRESENTATIVE 

e·. MAILING ADDRESS OF AUTHORIZED G()VERNMENT REPRESE]\l'f AT IVE 2.8. sa;t_P 1{0. 29. DO VOUCHER.NO, 30 .. 
INI'l'.lAI..S 

B P.AR'J'lAL 
32. PAID BY ra. AM!)UN't VBR1'FIED 

f. TELEPHONE lfUMBER lg. E-MAIL ADDRESS FINAL 
CORRECT FOR 

36, I ~e rtify th is account is ~J:>:rrect anti proper for payment. 31. PA YMEN:T 34. CHECK NUMBER 

a. DATE b. SIGNATURE AND TITLE OF CERTIFYING OFFICER § COMP:LETE 
(TYITMMMDD) PARTfAL 35. BILL OF LADlNGNO. 

FINAL 

137. RECEIVED AT 13.8. RECEIVED BY r-DATE RECEIVE.I;>. 40.TOTAL 41. S/RACCOt.rNJ NO 42. SIR VOUCHER NO. 
(TITYMMMDD/ CONTAINERS 

DD Form 1156,DEC 2001 P-REVIOUS EDITION IS OBSOLET.E. 



· Section B - Supplks or Services and Prices 

ITEMNO SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY 
0001 . 1 

Water and Sewer Service - .# A 
FFP 

UNIT 
Dollars, 

U.S. 

AcqountNumber: 1000001151 Fre.sh Water & Sewer 
SE_07_FW_00002 
SE_07_SE_00002 

UNIT PRICE 
$57,8.00.00 

Follow-on contrac{ for wat.er lll'.ld sewer service at NQSC West Palm Beach, FL 
witb the County of Palm Beach. Service address: 1227 Marine Drive #A West Palm 
Be{lCb,FL 
FOB: Destin~tion 

ITEMNO SUPPLIES/SERVICES 
0002 

QUANTITY 
1 

Water and Sewer Service - #B 
FFP 

UNlT 
Dollars, 

U.S. 

Account Number: 1000001152 Fresh Water & Sewer 
SE_ 07 _FW _ 00003 

NET AMT 

UNlTPRlCE 
$22,20().00 

Follow-on contract for water and sewer service ;:1tNOSC West Palm Beach, FL 
with the County of Palm :Beach. Service address: 1227 Marine Drive #B West Palm 
Beach,·FL. 
FOB: Destination 

NET AMT 

N69450-12-M-0015 

Page.2 ofB 

AMOUNT 
$571800.00 .EST 

$57,800.00 (EST) 

AMOUNT 
$22,200.00 EST 

$22,200.00 (EST.) 



ITEMNO StJPPLlES/SERVICES QUANTITY 
1 

UNIT 
Dollars, 

U.S. 

UNIT PRICE 
.$10,000,00 0003 

Fresh Water Fireline 
FFP 
Account Number: 1000482546 Fresh Water Fireline. 
SE_07_FW _00005 
Follow-on contract for water and sewer service at NOSC West PalmBeach, F,l, 
with the Cpunty of Palm Beach. Service address: 1227 Marine Drive W e,st Pi1lm 
Be&ch,FL. 
FOB: Destination 

NETA.MT 

ITEM NO SUPPLlES/SERVICES QUANTITY 
1 

DNIT 
Dollars, 

u:s. 

UNIT PRICE 
$10,000.00 0004 

Freshwater Fireline 
FFP 
Account Number: 1000482547 Fresh Water Fireline. 
SE_ 07 _ FW~}f0006 
Follow-on contracJ for water and sewer sewiceatNQsc::.·westPalm Beach, FL 
with the County of Palm Beach. Service address: 12;?,TMarine 
FOB: Destination 

NET AMT 

N69450-12-M-0015 

Page3 of 13 

AMOUNT 
$10;000.00 EST 

$10,000.oO (EST.) 

AMOUNT 
$10,000.00 EST 

$10,000.00 (EST.) 



( 

Section C - Descriptions and Specifications 

SCOPE OF WORK 
SECTION C - SCOPE OF WORK 

C.1.1. SCOPE FOR WATER SERVICE 

N69450-12-M-00 l 5 

Page4 ofl3 

The contractor shall furnish, and.the Government shall purchase and receive, water service as requested by the 
Government for the Navy Operational Support Center (NOSC) (formerly the Navy and Marine Corps Reserte 
Readiness Center) Miami located at Hialeali, FL. Service shall be provided as stated in the provisions contained 
herein, and pursuant to the contractor's effective rates1 tariffs, rules, regulations and practices .subject to the 

-appropriate regulatory body. · 

Contractor shall supply clear, potable water safe for human consumption in accordance with standards adopted by 
the Safe Water Drinking Act (SDWA}for drinking and culinary water supplied by common carriers in interstate 
commerce and such revisions thereof as may be made from time to time. Contractor shall operate and provide its 
water service in conformity with all applicable laws, rules; codes, industry standards, permits and regulations 
promulgated by any and .. all governmental authorities having jurisdiction. · 

C.1.2. SCOPE FOR SEWER SERVICE 

The contractor shall furnish, and the Government shall purchase and receive, sewer service as requested by the 
Government for the NOSC Miami located at Hialeah1 FL. The contractor shall receive, carry, treat and dispose of aU 
sanitary sewage originating atthe installation in such amounts as the Government desires to release into contractor's 
sewer system and in a manner and by such means as will constitute no hazard tt> the public health. 

The contractor shall operate his sewage disposal and treatment facilities in conformity with applicable faws, rules, 
codes, industry standards, permits and regulations promulgated by federal,.state and local authorities having 
jurisdiction. 

C.2. RA TES AND CHARGES 

All meters (if any) shall be installed by the contractor in a manner that allows verification by Government personnel. 
The Government reserves the right to have the contractor install meters at any location served by the system. The 
cost of such installations will be negotiated by the Government and contractor. 

For all services furnished under this contract to the service location, the Government shall pay the contractor at the 
rates aµd charges specified iu Rates, Fees and Charges attached hereto and made a part oftbis contract, and all 
revisioP,s thereof. 

For purposes of charges, any demands due to faulty operation of, or to excessive or fluctuating pressure on the 
contractor's system,. shall not be included as part of the Government's requirement. 

The contractor shall give the Contracting Officer written notice of the filing of an application for rate changes 
concurrently with the filing of.an application. The notice shall fully describe the proposed rate change. 

In the eventthat the regµlatory body promulgates a:py regulation not concerning rates whlch materially affects this 
contract, the contractor shall.irrnnediate}y notify the Cqntra<.,ting Officer. 

No increase shall be requested in the contract rate unless the contractor has placed into effect a general rate increase to 
all of his customers under similar conditions of service. If the contractor has placed into effect a ge)ler<)l rate decrease, 
a corresponding decrease in the contract rate.shall be made. 

C.2.1. Rates 



See Attached Rate Schedule 

C.3. CHANGES IN CHARACTER OF SERVICE 

N69450-12-M-00 15 

Page5 ofH 

· The Goverrunent shall give reasonable notice (at least 30 days) or any materialchanges afiticipated in demand or 
service requiremefits. The contractor shall give reasonable notice ( at least 30 days) of any material changes 
anticipated in service capability or capacity; 

C.4, DEFINtTIONS 

As used tlrroughoutthis:contract; the following tenns are .. de:fined .as follows. Additional defmitionsc,an 1;,i:; found in 
the- "DEFINITIONS1tcla1JSe (FAR 52.:202-1) .of Section L 

Contracting f:Mi,cer (KO). An employee ofthe.Govemment with the authority to enter into, adi:ninister, anWor 
terminate contracts and make related determinations and findings. The term includes certain authorized 
representatives acting within the limits of their authority as delegated by the C<:mtractJng Offic.er, 

Conuaoior .. Refers to both the prime contractor and subc.ontractors and.includes any of its subsidiarie~ and pa,r¢1).t 
companies. The prime contractor shall enswe that theiqmbcontraqtors comp1y with the provisions oft,li:is ~gntra;c;t. 

Safe Water Drinking Act (SWDA). The main federal law that ensures: the, quality of Americans' drinking watet. Under 
SDW A, Environmental Protection Agency sets stafidards for drinking water.quality and oversees t)ie states, 
localities, and water suppliers who implement those standards. For more inforrmition vi~it; 
http:/lwater.epa.gov/lawsregs/rulesregs/sdwa/ 

C,5.COORDlNATION OFWORK 

The Goveinment hereby grants to the contractor, free ofany rental. orsµnilar c]J,iirge,.bµt subject to the limitations 
specified in.this contract; a revocable permit to enter the service location.for any proper purpose undertbis contract, 
includmg u.se of tbe. site or sites agreed upon l>y the .parties hereto for the installation., operation, and mamtenance of 
the facilities of the contractor required to be 1ocated upon Government premises. Authonzed representatives of the 
contractor will be allowed access to the facilities ofthe contractor at suitable times to perform the obligations of the. 
contractor with respect to these facilities. It is expressly understood that the Government Illlly limit or testricttlw 
right of access herein granted in any manner considered to be necessary for the National security. In such a case" the 
contractor may ilotbe held liable for interruptions of service. due to facts beyond.his control in order ti> operate an<! 
maintain service. 

Routine work, such as the scheduled replacement or retirement/removal of inventoty and equipmentshallbe 
coordinated With the designated Government representative. 

The contractor shall provide 24-hour service for trouble calls made to a published telephone line .The Government 
employee responsible for the building or facility experiencing service outages or trouble will calithe contraetor's 
published telephOfie number to report any outages. Restoration of service shall be coordinated with the individual 
responsible for the building ot facility. 

The--c:ontractor shall .cooperate with the Government and contractors •of the dovernment to facilitate out~e11 and 
underground utilities locatfon nmrkings to aflow construction/repairs on the insta:llation(s). 

The contra.ctor shall notify a designated Govemmentrepresentative at least Io days prior to any sdheduied 
excavation. The contractor shall mark the proposed excavation location with standard industry markings., no more 
than 24 hours prior to providing notification. The contractor shall notbegin any excavations without prior site 



N69450-12-M-0015 

Page 6 of 13 

approval. Such approval/disapproval shall be timely and not cause unreasonable delays in contractor's related work 
or be umeasonably withheld. The contractor shall be liable fot all damages incurred by the Government related to 
excavations by the contractor without prior approval; however, the contractor shall not be held liable for any 
excavations without prior approval where said excavations are necessary to address an emergency condition. 

C;6. lllmergency Service Requests 

Trouble calls and service. calls shall be classified as an emergency .at the discretion of the Contracting Officer or 
authorized Government official as designated by the Contracting Officer. An emergency condition is one that is 
detrimental to the mission of the installations, significantly impacts operational effectiveness, or compromises the 
safety, health, and life of personnel. Once an emergency .request is .received, the contractor willrespond :as soon as 
possible:and endeavor,ro take such action as is necessary to downgrade the level of the service request to routine. 
The response point for all emergency calls will be the security entrance gate at each installation. Installation 
personnel will be responsible for facilitating rapid access of the .contractor's personnel through the security entrance 
to the site.of the emergency. 

Emergency calls may include complaints and communications concerning back-ups, flood conditions, stoppages; 
spillages, leaks, breaks and emergencies. The emergency will be isolated as soon as possible. The emergency will be 
resolved and/or repaired as soon as possible. Work will be continuous until the emergency condition is eliminated or 
downgraded and service is restored. Additionally, repair crews appropriately trained to eliminate the condition must 
respond to the. emergency site as soon as possible. 

During non-working hours, once the emergency is isolated, the contractor, with the concurrence of the Contracting 
.Officey or authorized Government official as designated by the Contracting Officer, will detenrrine if the emergency 
needs to be resolved immediately or can wait until the next business day. If the emergency must be resolved 
immediately, repair crews appropriately trained to eliminate the condition must respond to the emergency site as 
soon as possible. If the repair can wait until the nel(t business day, the appropriate repa,ir crews will be on site. at the 
.start of the next business day or as soon thereafter as possible. · 

All emergencies will be remedied or downgraded to a non-emergency status as soon as possible. 

C. 7., COMPLIANCE WITH ENVIRONMENTAL AND SAFETY LAWS/CODES 

The contractor shall comply with all federal, state and local environmental and safety laws and shall be responsible 
for enviroIJ1I1ental assessments, studies and coordination applicable to federal, state; and local 4gencies required to 
execute their portion of this contract. Thil;l shall include, but not be limited to, all assessments, studies, permitting and 
coordination required to comply with federal, state and local laws regarding endangered species, 
his~rielarehaeologi:eat, and ha:zardousltoxie materia-m. 



Section E - Inspection and Acceptance 

INSPECTION ANb ACCEPTANCE TERMS 

Supplies/services will be inspected/accepted at 

CLIN IN~PECTAT INSPECTBY 
0001 Destination Govetnment 
0002 Destination Govetnnil'.nt 
0003 Destination Govertrrn:ll'nt 
0004 Destination Government 

ACCEPT AT 
Destination 
Destination 
Destination· 
Destination 

N69450-12-M-0015 

Page 7 ofl3 

·ACCEPT BY 
Government 
Government 
Government 
Govetnrnll'nt 



Section F - Deliveries or Performance 

DELIVERY INFORMATION 

CUN DELIVERY DATE 

0001 POP 0l-MAR~2012 TO 
28-FEB-2022 

0002 POP 0l-MAR-2012 TO 
28-FEB-2021 

0003 POP 01-MAR-2012 TO 
28-FEB-2022 

0004 POP 0l-MAR-2012TO 
28-FEB-2022 

QUANTITY 

NIA 

NIA 

N/A 

NIA 

SHIP TO ADDRESS 

NIA 
FOB: Destination 

NIA 
FOB.: Destination 

NIA 
FOB: Destination 

NIA 
FOB: Destination 

N69450-12-M-0015 

Page.8 of13 

UIC 



Section G - Contract Administration Data 

SUPERSEDING CDNTRACT 

G,l. Superseded Contract 

N 69450-12-M-00 15 

Page9 ofl3 

Contract N62467-9l-C,-1802 is hereby superseded and any payments due the cQntractor, c.onnecti9,mcha,i:ges patd'by 
the Government or any credit adjustments due the Oovemmentshall accrue to now current contract, N69450-12-M-
0015. 

PAYMENT AND BILLING 

G.2. Payment. 

The contractor shall be paid by the designated disbursing office for service :furnished hereunder at the rates specified. 
The Government shall be liable for the minimum monthly charge, if any, corninericing with the billing period in 
which service is initially furnished and continuing until this contract is terminated, except thatthe minim.um monfhJy 
charge shall be equitably prorated for the billing period in which commencement and termination of this coritra:tt 
shall become effective; 

Pay:mepts shall not be made.in advance ofthe:service rendered. 

The Government shall be entitled to any discounts customarily applicable to payment of bills by all customers of the 
Contractor. 

Invoices for service :rendered hereunder shall contain statements of the meter readings at the beginning of the billing 
period, meter constants, consumption during the billingperiocl, and such other pertinent data as shall be required by 
the Government. 

The contractor hereby declares that rates are not in excess of the lowest rates now available.to any exis~g ·or 
prospective customer under like conditions of service, or of the same classification, and agrees that during the life of 
this contractthe Government shall continue to be billed at the lowest available rate for siinilat conditions of service, 

G.3. Billing Information 

For account#lOOOOOl 151: 

USNAVY 
SE_ 07 _ SE~00002, SE _:_07 _fW _ 00002 
P.O. BOX30088 
COLLEGESTA'TION, tX 77842-3088 

For account#100000l152: 

USNAVY 
SE_07_SE_00003, SE_07_FW _00003 
P.O. BOX30088 



COLLEGE STATION1 TX 77842-3088 

For account #1000482546: 

USNAVY 
SE_O?_FW_00O0S 

P.O. BOX 30088 

COLLEGE STATION, TX 77842-3088 

For account#1000482547: 

USNAVY 
SE_b7_FW_00006 

P.O .. BOX 30088 
COLLEGE STATION1 TX 77842-3088 

Submission of invoices to another location/address will result in a rejection of the invoice. 

CONT ACT INFORMATION 

G.4. Point of Contact. 

County of Palm Beach Water Utility; 

Emergency: 
561-740-4600, Option 1 

Customer Servi1;:e: 
561-740-4600 

NOSC West Palm Beach; 
561-687~3954 

N69450-12-M-0015 

Page 10 of 13. 



Section I - Contract Clauses 

CLAUSES INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE 

52.202-1 
52.204-1() 

Definitions 'JAN 2012 
Reporting Executive Compensation and Fitst~Tier SubcontractITJL 2010 

52.222-t 
52;222-21 
52.222-26 
52221'-35 
52222-37 
52.222-50 
52.223--5 
52.212--23 
52.232-33 

52.233-3 
52.233-4 
52.237-2 

52.241-2 
52.241-4 
52.241-5 
52.243-1 Altl 
252..203-7000 

252' .. M:3-7002 
252.204-1003 
2522-04-7008 
252.232-7010 

Awards 
Convict Labttr 
Prohibition Of Segregated Facilities 
Equal Opportunity 
Equal Opportunity for Veterims 
'J!rnploymentReports on Veterans 
CombatingTraffick:ing in Persons 
Pollution Prevention and Right.cto-Knowfuforrnation 
Assignment Of Claims 
Payment by Electronic Funds Transfer-Central Contractor 
Registration 
Protest After Award 
Applicable Law for Bre;1ch of Contract Claim 
Protection Of Government Buildings, Equipment, And 
Vegetation 
Or:der ofJ>recedenc;e - Utilities 
Chang-e in Class ofService 
Contractor's Facilities 
Changes-Fixed Price (Aug 1987) - Alternate I 
Requirements Relating to ColTII"ensation otFormer DoD 
Officials 
Requirement tolnfonn Employees ofWhistleblower Rights 
Control Of Government Personnel Woi:k. Product 
Export-Controlled It~n;is 
Levies on Contract Payments 

CLAUSES. INCORPORATED BY FULL TEXT 

JUN2003 
FEB 1999 
MAR200o/ 
SEP 20:10. 
SEP 2010 
FEB2009 
MAY20U 
IAN1986 
OCT 2003 

AUGI996 
OCT20l)4 
APR 1984 

FEBI9-95 
FEB 1995 
FEB 1995 
APR1~84 
SEP 2011 

IAN2009 
AP.R.1992 
APRWlO 
DEC2006 

N69450-12-M-0015 

Page 11 of13 

(a) For the. period 03/01/2012 to 02/28/2022 the Contractor agrees to furnish and the Government agrees to purchase 
water and sewer utility service in accordance with the applicable tariff\ s), rules, and regulations as approved by the 
applicable governing.regulatory body and as !let forth in the co11tract, 

(b) It is expressly 1n1den;tood that neither the Contractpr nor the Government is under any obligation to continue any 
service underthe terms and conditions of this contract beyond the expiration date. 

( c) The Contractor shall provide the Govetnment with one cci111plete set df fates,. tenns, and conditions of.service 
whfo:h arem effect as cifthe date of this contract and any subsequently appr9ved rates. 

( d) The Contractor shall be paid at the applicable :rate(s) under the tariff and the Government shall be liable for t:bJ:i 
minimum monthly charge, if any, specified in this contract co11ll1lencing with the period in which service is initially 
furnished and continuing forthe term of this contract Any minimum monthly charge specified in this contract shall 
be equitably ptotated for the period)) ii1 which cori:unencement and termination Ofthis contract become effective; 



(End of clause) 

52.241~6 SERVICE PROVISIONS (FEB 1995) 

N69450-12~M-0015 

Page 12 ofl3 

(a) Measurement of service. (1) All service furnished by the Contractor shall be measured by suitable metering 
equipment of standard manufacture, to be furnished, installed, maintained, repaired, calibrated, and read by the 
Contractor at its expense. When more than a single meter is installed at a service location, the readings thereof may 
be billed conjunctively, if appropriate. In the event any meter fails to register ( or registers incorrectly) the service 
furnished, the parties shall agree upon the length of time of meter malfunction and the quantity of service delivered 
during such period of time. An appropriate adjustment shall be made to the next invoice for the purpose of correcting 
such errors. However, an,y meter which reg_isters not more than l percent slow or fast shall be deemed correct. 

(2) The Contractor shall read all meters at periodic intervals of approximately 30 days or in accordance with the 
policy of the 'cognizantregulatory body or applicable bylaWs; All billings based on meter readings of less:than 30 
days shall be prorated accordingly. 

(b) Meter test. (1) The Contractor, at its exp.ense, shall periodically inspect and test Contractor-installed meters at 
intervals not exceeding 2 year(s) The Government has the right to have representation during the inspection and test. 

(2) At the written request of the Contracting Officer, the Contractor shall make additional tests of any or all such 
meters in the presence of Government representatives. The cost of such additional tests shall be borne by the 
Gove.mment iftbe percentage of errors is found to be not more than 1 percentslow,orfast. 

O) No meter shall be placed in service or allowed to remain in service which has an e.rror in registration in excess of 
1 percent under normal operating conditions. 

( c) Change in volume or character. Reasonable notice shall be given by the Contracting Officer to the Contractor 
regarding any material changes anticipated in the volume or characteristics. of the utility service required at each 
location. 

( d) Continuity of service and consumption .. The Contractor shall use reasonable diligence to provide a regular and 
uninterrupted supply of service at each service location, but shall not be liable for damages, breach of contract or 
otherwise, to the Government for failure, suspension, diminution, or other variations of service occasioned by or in 
consequence of any cause beyond the control of the Contractor, including but not limited to acts of God or ofthe 
public enemy, fires, :floods, earthquakes, or other catastrophe, strikes, or failure or breakdown of transmission or 
other facilities. If any sqch failme;, suspension, diminution, 01 otlrer va:ciation of set vi1-,e sha;ll aggrega;te mme than 2 
hour( s) during any billing period hereun<ler, an equitable adjustment shall be made in the monthly billing specified in 
this contract (including the minimum monthly charge). 

(End of clause) 

52.241-8 CHANGE IN RATES OR TERMS AND CONDITTONS OF SERVICE FOR UNREGULATED 
SERVICES (FEB 199S) 

(a) This clause applies to the extent that services fwnished hereunder are not subject to regulation by a regulatory 
body. 

(b) After 03/01/2013, either party may reqqest a change in rates or terms and conditions of service, unless otherwise 
provided m this contract Both parties agree to enter in negotiations concerning such changes upon.receipt of a 
written request detailing the proposed changes and specifyip.g the reasons for the proposed changes. 



N69450-12-M-0015 

Page 13 ofl3 

(c) The effective date ofany change shall be as agreed to by the parties. The Contractor agrees that throughout the 
life of th1s .contract the rates so negotiated will notbe ih excess of published .anci unpublished rates charged tcumy 
other customer of the same class undet similar terms and conditions of use and service. 

(d) The f'aihrre ofthe parties to agree upon any change after a reasonable period of time shali be,a dispute under the 
Disputes clause of this contract. 

( e) Any changes to rates, tenns,-or conditions as a result of such negotiations shall be made a,part ofthis contract by 
the issuance of a contract modification. · 

(End of clause) 

52.152-2 CLAUSES INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE (FEB 199&) 

This contractihc.orporates one or more clauses by reference, with the same force and effect as iftbey were given in 
full text. Uponrequest, the Contracting Officer will roak~ their full text ayailao.le. Als{), the full text of a clause may 
be accessed electronically at this/these address(es}: 

The Fi\.RShe: 

http.:/ff'a-rsite.hi11,af.mil/farsite.html 

(End of clause) 

j· 
I 

I 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties, by and thrmi.gh their fully a11thorized a,gents, have 
hereunto set their hands and seals on the date first above written. 

ATTEST: 
Sharon R. Bock,. Clerk & Comptroller 

By:_· ------------

(SEAL) 

APPROVEDAS TOFORMAND 
LEGALS NY ...-·· 

WITNESSES: 

Type or Print Name 

PALM BEACH COUNTY,, apolitical 
subdivision ofthe State of Florida 
by i'ts Board of County Comrniss:ipn.ers. 

By:----------­
SheUey Vami, Chair 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND ' . . . . ' . . . . 

CONDITIONS 

By:--'-=~~. ;5d_...,,.__·,,, 
Water Utilities Director 

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
Acting by and through the Department of 
TheNavy 

Typed or Printed Name 



i' 

!'{ale MUllt~ller 
M~'t-~, 

', 

Rate Schedule 

BASE FACILITY FEES ,,., '.'', . ' :, ·'•', :' ', .. ,,,': :' . >:: •;, ,,,, 
, , .·.. : . " i'·, :, '" . ,, : I' "i ••.· 

Resldantlal 
Multl-Familv 8.16 8.$1 12.29 12.81 20.45 21.32 
Slnole Familv ; , · ,, " • ''• ... 

5/8" X 3/4" 10.95 11.42 12.29 12.81 23.24 24,23 , ', 
1" 26.74 27.88 36-25 37,79 62.99 65,87 :, ,, : , .,,,,,, 
11/2' 40.00 41.70 55.67 58 .. 04 95,67 99,74 •', : ., 
2" 83.39 86,94 121.71 126.90 205.10 213.841,': : .. ,, ',,, ,, 
2" 12.17 12.89 ' , .,, ;,: ,, ' ,•,' '··. 3" 22.92 23,90 ... • .. · .. ,,,::•,.,, •· 
4" 38.19 .39.82 ' .. ,: ' 
6" 76.39 78,B(l ,,. ' : ·•· ,, ·· .',• 

.. •,·iY'', 

' 

,,,' 

... 
;, ... · .. 

,, : 

' ' ' 
I 

8" and above 122.23 127.44 ·. ;, , .,, '•·. ,, :',, ·•· ,, ' 
Un-meteredwaatewaler , · .. , . .,_. ": 23.76 24.77 ,: , , ', .,, ' 
Reclalmed5/8"x3/4": ·.: , .·:'' ,,: , , , ,,. ' •,· •, ,.... ' " , ··', I ·. >' ., ', 
with oald connection roe , ,,:: .. , , , ,.. •, ;, , ,. · ·,, ... , .', ., •,· ..: : . . ·. 2.63 2.74 wlthoutoaldconnectlonfee ·,, ·:1.'::• :·'•/, .. ·,, .,,,.,,., .··-,.:,,,. ,,•,•,,1·,· ··:,·,.: 5.35 6.58 Non-Rasldenllal " ·· •, ,: ,, ,1:"'' · , ., ·· .··. •."': :: • _.., '• ·, , ,·.• 1 
5/8" X 3/4" 20.59 21.47 25,89 ,6,99 46.48 48,-ie ',, ',· "'';'" ·: .,., :: 
1' 70.11 73,1( 99.05 10327 169.16 176.3 · ,,, ', · ' ., ',• 
11/2" 111.54 116.29 161.84 168,74 273.38 285.03; ,,,,.,,.,,,, ,,, 

3" 501.26 52~.Si 744.48 f/0 .. 21 1 245 74 " ,, ,: :·, ,: Y, 

2" 189.23 197,29 290.03 302,39 479.26 .,:,• ,: ·,:. ,,,, 

4" TT3.16 806.11 1139.38 1187,94 1,912.54 , .... , ,.;,:·:,,:-": ' ,,', \, 

2" 12.17 ':t , , .·' ,, ,.,.,,.,.,. .. ,, , ... ,,.:,•' ,, .. ,,.,,, '" •:·.· ,:< "·, i, 

l'Fl'-:iref.""U"'n'"e'---------t---'..;-' -,~.·,..." ... '...,.·'·:· .. ,, ,y ",., ,,, ,.:,, .. , :·,,,,.,,,, , .,, .. , ,''.' ,, .. , .... ,, 
Ha··----------t-----,2'"2"".ei:i2::t--~ . ,,.,, , ,, .,._, ,,,, .. ,:::• .. · , , ,,, ,,.,,, .. , , • " · , , 

4• 38.19 • ;::·::, i"i, ,..;,,·: .. ,: ·, ;,,,,.,,,,,,,,.. .., .. ,, 
a• 76.39 79,ijS ·,. ·,t, '" , , " , ::, .. ' ,·,c:i .. · ,. ': :, : " 
8"and above 122.23 127.44 •i: ·, ··• ·· • • .. ': · .. ,,_ .. , ,., .,,, , ', ,, , ·" :,: ·.:· :. , • • Reclaimed: , .. , -,. , , , .. ··· , , .. ,, : : .... ,,,, .. ,.,.-.,. · ,:, ,.,, , .. ,, . ,,,,, ,, 1- :,., 

wllhoaldconnecllonlee: · .· ,, •, ',:,:• ... ,,,, ... •:.·•· .. ,,·: , .:,,: ,;·· ',.c,.•:: :-:•: ... · ",'; 'f ·, , •. ' , 
5/8"x3/4" · •· .. 1:, , ,. ·;• :.,•' ·.·, , ,,,::·• '"' .-,,,, .. 1·• ,·::•· :.<, 2.82 2,94 
1tl s'.'; ·,-.,, ,-: 11·, ,,; ,,. !' JI .•• ' '/,•'·:': ·,,'i , .. ,,. <\ :':';·:! :•·;,i:'': ,,,., 15.04 1fL68 
11/2" ';,' , .'.:: ':/ ·., ,: ,· .. ;•,;..;·· d(:" i " .. '.> ,::•.. •f" .. ,,,.,; ,,.,,,, ,.,,:,:,: , '.1, 37.59 39,j9 
2" •;, ::,,, ,, .,,.,, :,• :,: .. :,•:: ,,:,:,_ .. ., ,,., " .... ,i. ,, ,,,_,.,,,,,,, ·:... ' '.' 80.82 84,26 
3" •:",' i: ' .... , ' ,, .. :, , , · .; ·" : ,,, ',', :·: , 176.68 184,21 
4• ··; .. : ,.' ;,, ,,;:: ' · ·. ·,. .· ,.-, ·,. ,• , " :,:;,,·, ' •: ·: 483,04 QQJ.63 
6' •'' ", •,'.: ,,, ·I.;' , · .. ' ,',, ,, . . · .,. ,' 1 031.87 '1 075.85 s· ... ·. •,,, :· .. , , ,•. , ,,, .··. 1,034.44 1 912,02 
10" : :,··:::'''"'" '· ,"•::,,: ., :'-"' 2,856.90 2978.,$6 

without oald connection fee: : i ·' · "'',:, · ,, : , ·:, ,·, ., . ·, , ·, ,., ·· .. ·:, .'i" I"•, 
5/8" X 3/4" ,· .'' f '.i ,.• : .. ,. ' : 5.73 6,97 
1· · .. '" · ,.. :' · ' ' · :· :: " ", .• 30.55 31.85 
11/2" : : · · :. ,, ,'" ',' ·": : .. ' :· ,,,,., ·, ,., ,,, '·/ :: 76.39 79,65 
2" ', ' ''i,<ic .. , ,., " •, ,, , ··;;,, · ,, 164.23 171.23 
3' ,,. ·:"\i''' '. • . .' ', · :','.•' 'c;:''. :",'.;,''' i ,Ii'.· '''I :, ,• 359,03 374,23 
4" •• ::•.i.'..;•,'· :· .' ;:•i> , .. ,.I"',, 'i ,.,,.,, 'i/''.,'','':V''',, ,:,',: ,, ·: 981.60 • 
6" ·.· :;• ,,: •'., ·, :·:.' " ,•:•,,: ',, '·' ,;>: .. ,., Y) kl'·',' : ::;•· i• n,"::' 2096.89 2 
8" ,. '-''"" ,-,,,;, ,,,, ',,:'i''s ,;, .)·:: ;· ·,,·, "'\:'i' ·q":, 1~,::,,,1: ,'"•' .:'.I <,\•,.:·" ·, ·'.'i 3 727.80 8 
10" ·. ;; ·,, ', ·:,: .,,, ,,. ',':: , ' ;::- :•,,,,.•:,,,' ··,, •,• 5,805.59 B 053.02 

',,, :,,,,..,. ,:; ,•' ,·• ·' 'i• ,, ,., ,,,,.,,., •• 

C i•},>::._,'.,,:,,,•:,:c.:::·,y,_,J~" ,•._,_"',.'!•"• ',·~•,:"'•· ,•.•J·;p.l",·}<'Y. '/,',; 

ResidenUal , .. :1,,,.,.. , •, 1,,:,· ' ... , .. 
0-4 1.09 1.14 1.49 1.55 258 2,69 , ·;::, I"'" · 1.·.: 

5-10 2.45 2.66 3.50 3.65 5.95 6.20:i ,: , •' •" 
11-25 6.15 6.4 0.00 0.00 6.15 6,41 ' ',,:•,.: ,:, ,,,,, ":"', · ·,· ,,,,' 

V, 

Reclaimed ,, 
' ;., ·./, .. , ·,. 0.22 0.23 

Non-Residential :· : ' ',,,,_, " " , I,' .. ' :, ' 
Lower Tier 1.29 1,34 1.74 1,61 3.03 3.16 , · · ,··.· 
HloherTler 3.50 3.65 1.74 1..81 5.24 

Reclaimed :,, i ' ·,, ' 0.22 0,23 
Reclaimed 1Thlrd Partv FPL Llnel ,, ,, ,:• ,, :::•:, ,,,, ··. ' ' ' ', '', ' ,,,,. ,, " . ·' ,. '•" 

QUARANTEED RE\/ENUE 
Mandatory Agreement Payment Per ERC (equal to 12 months): 

Potable Water 
Reclaimed Waler 
Wastewater 
Combined Potable Water and Wastewater 

Guaranteed Revenue Monthly Fee per ERG: 
Potable Water 
Reclaimed Water 
Waslewater 
Combined Potable Water and Wastewater 

I 
I 
I 
J 

CURRENT 
182.23 

0.00 
255.78 
43B.01 

' 
15.19 
0.00 

21.32 
36.51 

REVISED .. ,_,,, .. ":. 

100.08 :,.· 

0.00 
266,78 .":": 
456.84 

"'•''' -:, 

15.84 
0.00 

22,23 
38,07 

0.54 O,llll 

' '•, : ', 

.;;;_·~.,:i, ... IC., 
,, 

,1,?-Qti 



Attachment 3 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 
11. CON1RA~T ID CODE I PAGE OF PAOES 

1 I ~ 
2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4.REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ.NO. , 5.PROJECTNO.(Ifapplicable); 

21-May-2012 
6.ISSUEDBY CODE N69450 7. ADMINISTERED BY (Ifother than item6) CODE I 

NAVFAC SOUTHEAST 
See Item 6 ACQ CORE UTILITIES 

BLDG 003, PO BOX 30 
JACKSONVlll.E FL 32212-0030 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., Street, County, State and Zip Code) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION ~O. 
COUNTY OF, PALM BEACH 

I 301 N OLIVE AVE FRNT 
9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) I WEST PALM BEACH FL 33401-4705 ' I 

I 

X IOA. MOD. OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.\ 
I\X39450-12-M-0015 . 

' 
l0B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) i 

CODE 1RFV4 IJ;-A.rn TTY ronF X 01-Mar-2012 I 
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS 

lJThe above nun:hered solicitation is arrended as set ilrth in Item 14. The hour and date specified fa receipt ofOJi,r • is extended, • is not extended. 

O:li,r UIISt acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as atrended by one of the iillowing nrthods '. 
(a) By corrpleting Item; 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this arrendtrent on each copy of the olli,r subm tted: 
or(c) By separate letterortelegramwhich includ~ence to the solicitation and amendment nun:hers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE 
RECEIVED AT1HE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR 1HERECEIPTOFOFFERS PRIOR 101HEHOURANDDATE SPECIFIED MAYRESULTIN 
REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. Ifby virtue ofthis arrendtrent you desire to change an oller already submtted, such change 1my be mide by telegram or letter. ' 
provided each telegramor lettenmkes rekrence to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DAT A (If required) 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACT S'ORDERS. 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT /ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN IT EM 14. 

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 
CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM l0A. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT /ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying 
otl1ce, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(B). 

X C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT ISENTEREDINTOPURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: I 

FAR 52.243-1 ALT I Olanges FtXed A-ice 
D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority) I 

E. IMPORT ANT: Contractor • is not, [Kl is required to sign this docmnent and return 1 copies to the issuing office. 

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter 
\\-here feasible.) 
Modification Control Nmnber: jacada55121980 

I\X39450-12-M-0015-P00001 

In scope correction of facility city from Haleah, FL to West Palm Beach, FL in Section C.1.1. & C.1.2. 

See Page 2 

Reason Code: SCPE 

Except a1 Jlrovided herein. all lellll'l and conditions of the document reJerenced in ltem9A or I 0A, as heretoJi,re changed,rellllins unchanged and in full Ji,rce and eli,ct. 
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIONER(Type or print) 16A NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTINGOFFICER(Type or print) 

Ta: EMAIL 

15 B. CONTRACT OR/OFFEROR lSC. DATE SIGNED 168. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA J 6C. DATE SIGNED 

BY 
(Sisnnture of pcroo11 authorized to sign) 

EXCEPT.ION TO SF 30 - -30 105 04 APPROVED BY OIRM l 1-84 

(Signature of Contracting Officer) 

STAND ARD FO RM 30 Rev. 10-83 
Prescribed by GSA 
FAR(48 CFR) 53.243 



SECTION SF 30 BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION PAGE 

SUMMARY OF CHANGES 

SECTION C - DESCRIPTIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS 

The following have been modified: 
SCOPE OF WORK 

SECTION C - SCOPE OF WORK 

C.1.1. SCOPE FOR WATER SERVICE 

N69450-12-M-0015 
(iacada55121980) 

Page 2 of4 

The contractor shall furnish, and the Government shall purchase and receive, water service as requested by the 
Government for the Navy Operational Support Center (NOSC) (formerly the Navy and Marine Corps Reserve 
Readiness Center) West Palm Beach located in West Palm Beach, FL. Service shall be provided as stated in the 
provisions contained herein, and pursuant to the contractor's effective rates, tariffs, rules, regulations and practices 
subject to the appropriate regulatory body. 

Contractor shall supply clear, potable water safe for human consumption in accordance with standards adopted by 
the Safe Water Drinking Act (SOWA) for drinking and culinary water supplied by common carriers in interstate 
commerce and such revisions thereof as may be made from time to time. Contractor shall operate and provide its 
water service in conformity with all applicable laws, rules, codes, industry standards, permits and regulations 
promulgated by any and all governmental authorities having jurisdiction. 

C.1.2. SCOPE FOR SEWER SERVICE 

The contractor shall furnish, and the Government shall purchase and receive, sewer service as requested by the 
Government for the NOSC West Palm Beach located in West Palm Beach, FL. The contractor shall receive, carry, 
treat and dispose of all sanitary sewage originating at the installation in such amounts as the Government desires to 
release into contractor's sewer system and in a manner and by such means as will constitute no hazard to the public 
health. 

The contractor shall operate his sewage disposal and treatment facilities in conformity with applicable laws, rules, 
codes, industry standards, permits and regulations promulgated by federal, state and local authorities having 
jurisdiction. 

C.2. RATES AND CHARGES 

All meters (if any) shaU be installed by the contractor in a manner that allows verification by Government personnel. 
The Government reserves the right to have the contractor install meters at any location served by the system. The 
cost of such installations will be negotiated by the Government and contractor. 

For all services furnished under this contract to the service location, the Government shall pay the contractor at the 
rates and charges specified in Rates, Fees and Charges attached hereto and made a part of this contract, and all 
revisions thereof. 

For purposes of charges, any demands due to faulty operation of, or to excessive or fluctuating pressure on the 
contractor's system, shall not be included as part of the Government's requirement. 

The contractor shall give the Contracting Officer written notice of the filing of an application for rate changes 
concurrently with the filing of an application. The notice shall fully describe the proposed rate change. 



N69450-12-M-0015 
(iacada55121980) 

Page 3 of4 

In the event that the regulatory body promulgates any regulation not concerning rates which materially affects this 
contract, the contractor shall immediately notify the Contracting Officer. 

No increase shall be requested in the contract rate unless the contractor has placed into effect a general rate increase 
to all of his customers under similar conditions of service. If the contractor has placed into effect a general rate 
decrease, a corresponding decrease in the contract rate shall be made. 

C.2.1.~ 

See Attached Rate Schedule 

C.3. CHANGES IN CHARACTER OF SERVICE 

The Government shall give reasonable notice (at least 30 days) of any material changes anticipated in demand or 
service requirements. The contractor shall give reasonable notice (at least 30 days) of any material changes 
anticipated in service capability or capacity. 

C.4. DEFINITIONS 

As used throughout this contract, the following terms are defined as follows. Additional definitions can be found in 
the "DEFINillONS" clause (FAR 52.202-1) of Section I. 

Contracting Officer (KO). An employee of the Government with the authority to enter into, administer, and/or 
terminate contracts and make related determinations and findings. The term includes certain authorized 
representatives acting within the limits of their authority as delegated by the Contracting Officer. 

Contractor. Refers to both the prime contractor and subcontractors and includes any of its subsidiaries and parent 
companies. The prime contractor shall ensure that their subcontractors comply with the provisions of this contract. 

Safe Water Drinking Act (SWDA). The main federal law that ensures the quality of Americans' drinking water. 
Under SDWA, Environmental Protection Agency sets standards for drinking water quality and oversees the states, 
localities, and water suppliers who implement those standards. For more information visit; 
http://water.epa.gov/lawsregs/rulesregs/sdwa/ 

C.5. COORDINATION OF WORK 

The Government hereby grants to the contractor, free of any rental or similar charge, but subject to the limitations 
specified in this contract, a revocable permit to enter the service location for any proper purpose under this contract, 
including use of the site or sites agreed upon by the parties hereto for the installation, operation, and maintenance of 
the facilities of the contractor required to be located upon Government premises. Authorized representatives of the 
contractor will be allowed access to the facilities of the contractor at suitable times to perform the obligations of the 
contractor with respect to these facilities. It is expressly understood that the Government may limit or restrict the 
right of access herein granted in any manner considered to be necessary for the National security. In such a case, the 
contractor may not be held liable for interruptions of service due to facts beyond his control in order to operate and 
maintain service. 

Routine work, such as the scheduled replacement or retirement/removal of inventory and equipment shall be 
coordinated with the designated Government representative. 

The contractor shall provide 24-hour service for trouble calls made to a published telephone line . The Government 
employee responsible for the building or facility experiencing service outages or trouble will call the contractor's 
published telephone 11wnber to report any outages. Restoration of service shall be coordinated with the individual 
responsible for the building or facility. 



N69450-12-M-0015 
(iacada55121980) 

Page 4 of4 

The contractor shall cooperate with the Government and contractors of the Government to facilitate outages and 
underground utilities location markings to allow construction/repairs on the installation(s). 

The contractor shall notify a designated Government representative at least 10 days prior to any scheduled 
excavation. The contractor shall mark the proposed excavation location with standard industry markings, no more 
than 24 hours prior to providing notification. The contractor shall not begin any excavations without prior site 
approval. Such approval/disapproval shall be timely and not cause unreasonable delays in contractor's related work 
or be unreasonably withheld. The contractor shall be liable for all damages incurred by the Government related to 
excavations by the contractor without prior approval; however, the contractor shall not be held liable for any 
excavations without prior approval where said excavations are necessary to address an emergency condition. 

C.6. Emergency Service Requests 

Trouble calls and service calls shall be classified as an emergency at the discretion of the Contracting Officer or 
authorized Government official as designated by the Contracting Officer. An emergency condition is one that is 
detrimental to the mission of the installations, significantly impacts operational effectiveness, or compromises the 
safety, health, and life of personnel. Once an emergency request is received, the contractor will respond as soon as 
possible and endeavor to take such action as is necessary to downgrade the level of the service request to routine. 
The response point for all emergency calls will be the security entrance gate at each installation. Installation 
personnel will be responsible for facilitating rapid access of the contractor's personnel through the security entrance 
to the site of the emergency. 

Emergency calls may include complaints and communications concerning back-ups, flood conditions, stoppages, 
spillages, leaks, breaks and emergencies. The emergency will be isolated as soon as possible. The emergency will be 
resolved and/or repaired as soon as possible. Work will be continuous until the emergency condition is eliminated or 
downgraded and service is restored. Additionally, repair crews appropriately trained to eliminate the condition must 
respond to the emergency site as soon as possible. 

During non-working hours, once the emergency is isolated, the contractor, with the concurrence of the Contracting 
Officer or authorized Government official as designated by the Contracting Officer, will determine if the emergency 
needs to be resolved immediately or can wait until the next business day. If the emergency must be resolved 
immediately, repair crews appropriately trained to eliminate the condition must respond to the emergency site as 
soon as possible. If the repair can wait until the next business day, the appropriate repair crews will be on site at the 
start of the next business day or as soon thereafter as possible. 

All emergencies will be remedied or downgraded to a non-emergency status as soon as possible. 

C. 7. COMPLIANCE WITH ENVIRONMENTAL AND SAFETY LAWS/CODES 

The contractor shall comply with all federal, state and local environmental and safety laws and shall be responsible 
for environmental assessments, studies and coordination applicable to federal, state, and local agencies required to 
execute their portion of this contract. This shall include, but not be limited to, all assessments, studies, permitting 
and coordination required to comply with federal, state and local laws regarding endangered species, 
historic/archaeological, and hazardous/toxic materials. 

(End of Summary of Changes) 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties, by and through their fully authorized agents, have 
hereunto set their hands and seals on the date first above written. 

ATTEST: 
Sharon R. Bock, Clerk & Comptroller 

By: ____________ _ 

(SEAL) 

Typed or Printed Name 

Signature 

~ b er .J- ls• G,~r:>/e 
Type or Print Name 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, a political 
subdivision of the State of Florida 
by its Board of County Commissioners 

By:-----------­
Shelley Vana, Chair 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND 
CONDITIONS 

1:L~-~~, 
By: -r-~+--+'t-er""""""','-'il"fitI'P'e=s =D~ir~ec~to_r_ 

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
Acting by and through the Department or ' 
The Navy 

By.~ 
Contracting{) ICer 

Date: _§ ~ iW I Z---



Attachment 4 

AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 
11. CON1RA~TID CODE I PAGE OF PAGES 

1 I 2 
2. AMENDl\,fENTIMODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DA 1E 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. 15. PROJECTNO.(Ifopplicable) 

01-"'1ar-2012 
6.ISSUEDBY CODE N69450 7.ADMINISlEREDBY (Ifotherthan item6) CODE I 

NAVF/>C, SOUTHEAST 
See Item 6 N:,Q CORE UTILITIES 

BLDG 903, PO BOX 30 
JACKSONVILLE FL 32212-0030 

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., Street, County, State and Zip Code) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO. 
COUNTY OF, PALM BEACH 
301 N OLIVE AVE FRNT 

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11) WEST PALM BEACH FL 33401-4705 

X l0A. MOD. OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO. 
N62467-91-C-1802 

lOB. DATED (SEE ITEM 13) 

CODE 1RFV4 ha r,nfTV rnnP X 24-Jul-1994 
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS • The above nunbered solicitation is amended as set f>rth in Item 14. The hour and date specified fa receipt ofOlrr • is extended, • is not extended. 

Ofrr nust acknowledge receipt ofthis am,ndnrnt priorto the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as am,nded by one of the f>llowing m,thods: 
(a) By corrpleting Item; 8 and 15,aud retuming copies of the am,ndnrnt; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this a1:rendurnt on each copy of the oli,r subnitted: 
or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includ~nce to the solicitation and am,ndurnt nuttbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNO\VLEDGMENTID BE 
RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNAlED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR 10 THE HOUR AND DA1E SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN 
REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. Ifby virtue ofthis am,nd1:rent you desire to change an oJlier already subnitted, such change DBY be made by telegramor letter, 
provided each 1elegramor letter tmkes refaence to the solicitation and this a1:rendm,nl, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified. 

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DAT A (If required) 

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS'ORDERS. 
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT /ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14. 

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (8pecify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE 
CONTRACT ORDERNO. IN ITEM IOA. 

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT /ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISfRA TIVE CHANGES (~"UCh as changes in paying 
office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PUR.5UANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(B). 

X C. THIS SUPPLEMENT AL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: 
FAR 52.243-1 ALT I Olanges F1Xed A-ice 
D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority) 

E. IMPORT ANT: Contractor • is not, [Kl is required to sign this docwnent and return 1 copies to the issuing office. 

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT /MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter 
Ym.ere feasible.) 
Modification Control Number: rgarske121998 

N62467-91-C-1802 

a. This rrodification of the basic contract and existing rrodifications thereto is deel1"ed necessary to transfer water and sewer service to 
follow-on contract N69450-12-M-0015 for the Naval Operational Supper! Center West Palm Beach, FL at no additional cost to the 
Government. 

b. Contract N62467-91-C-1802 is hereby closed out as a result of this rrodification. 

Except as provided herein. all tenm and conditions oflhe document referenced in ltem9A or I 0A, as heretofure changed, re1mins unchanged and in full face and elli:ct. 

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER(Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print) 

TEL: EMAIL: 

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 1 SC. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED 

BY 
(Signature of person authorized to sign) (Signature of Contracting Officer) 

,. EXCEPTION TO SF 30 
APPROVED BY OIRM 11-84 

30-105-04 STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83) 
Prescribed by GSA 
FAR(48 CFR) 53.243 



SECTION SF 30 BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION PAGE 

SUMMARY OF CHANGES 

(End of Summary of Changes) 

N62467-9 l-C-1802 
(rgarske121998) 

Page 2 of2 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties, by and through their fully authorized agents, have 
hereunto set their hands and seals on the date first above written. 

ATTEST: 
Sharon R. Bock, Clerk & Comptroller 

By: ____________ _ 

(SEAL) 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
LEGAL SUFFICIENC 

WIT 

Typed or Printed Name 

Signature 

Type or Print Name 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, a political 
subdivision of the State of Florida 
by its Board of County Commissioners 

By:---------­
Shelley Vana, Chair 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND 
CONDITIONS 

By: ,<~? -d4~ 
~rUtilities Director 

THE UNITED STA'!'~~ Q_!' AMERICA! 
Acting by and through the Department of 
The Navy 

By:~· 
Contracting Officer 

Date: 5 BMIL U> I 2--


